

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/3/2021 3:55 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 999091

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ABDIKADIR HASSAN, et al.,

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

GCA PRODUCTION SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT GCA PRODUCTION SERVICES, INC.'S  
ANSWER TO APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Timothy J. O'Connell, WSBA #15372  
Rachel N. Herrington, WSBA #53255  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
206.624.0900

Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Division I’s Interpretation of SMC 7.45.010 Is Not in Conflict with Any Decision of This Court.....	5
B. Division I’s Interpretation of SMC 7.45.010 Is Not in Conflict with Any Published Decision of the Court of Appeals .....	12
C. Division I’s Claim Preclusion Analysis Is Not in Conflict with Any Decision of This Court.....	14
D. Appellants’ Petition Does Not Identify Any Issue of Substantial Public Interest That Should Be Determined by This Court .....	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

*Alemu v. Imperial Parking (U.S.), LLC*,  
No. 80376-0-I, 2021 WL 1250942 (Wash. Ct. App.  
Apr. 5, 2021)..... 12, 13

*Matter of Arnold*,  
189 Wn.2d 1023, 408 P.3d 1091 (2017)..... 5

*Bearden v. McGill*,  
190 Wn.2d 444, 415 P.3d 100 (2018)..... 11

*Bowles v. Wash. Dep’t of Ret. Sys.*,  
121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993)..... 9

*Carrera v. Olmstead*,  
189 Wn.2d 297, 401 P.3d 304 (2017)..... 7

*City of Seattle v. Swanson*,  
193 Wn. App. 795, 373 P.3d 342 (2016)..... 11

*Cosmopolitan Eng’g Grp., Inc. v. Ondeo Degremont, Inc.*,  
159 Wn.2d 292, 149 P.3d 666 (2006)..... 12

*Faciszewski v. Brown*,  
187 Wn.2d 308, 386 P.3d 711 (2016)..... 8

*Hassan v. GCA Prod. Servs., Inc.*,  
487 P.3d 203 (Wash. Ct. App. 2021)..... passim

*Health Ins. Pool v. Health Care Auth.*,  
129 Wn.2d 504, 919 P.2d 62 (1996)..... 6, 7

*Johnson v. Cont’l W., Inc.*,  
99 Wn.2d 555, 663 P.2d 482 (1983)..... 6

*Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy*,  
138 Wn.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999)..... 10

*Lindberg v. Cnty. of Kitsap*,  
133 Wn.2d 729, 948 P.2d 805 (1997)..... 7

*Lyft, Inc. v. City of Seattle*,  
190 Wn.2d 769, 418 P.3d 102 (2018)..... 5, 7

*Lynch v. State*,  
19 Wn.2d 802, 145 P.2d 265 (1944)..... 6, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Magney v. Truc Pham</i> , 195 Wn.2d 795, 466 P.3d 1077 (2020).....	10
<i>Medcalf v. State, Dep’t of Licensing</i> , 133 Wn.2d 290, 944 P.2d 1014 (1997).....	6, 9
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist., No. I</i> , 149 Wn.2d 660, 72 P.3d 151 (2003).....	8
<i>Port of Longview v. Taxpayers of Port of Longview</i> , 85 Wn.2d 216, 533 P.2d 128 (1975).....	11
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	11
<i>State v. Alvarado</i> , 164 Wn.2d 556, 192 P.3d 345 (2008).....	9
<i>Stevedoring Services of America, Inc. v. Eggert</i> , 129 Wn.2d 17, 914 P.2d 737 (1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	6
<i>W. Petrol. Imps., Inc. v. Friedt</i> , 127 Wn.2d 420, 899 P.2d 792 (1995).....	8
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Rev. v. Hoppe</i> , 82 Wn.2d 549, 512 P.2d 1094 (1973).....	9
<i>Weaver v. City of Everett</i> , 194 Wn.2d 464, 450 P.3d 177 (2019).....	16
<i>Westberry v. Interstate Distrib. Co.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 196, 263 P.3d 1251 (2011).....	15
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act.....	14, 18
An Administrative Law.....	3, 4
City of SeaTac Minimum Wage Ordinance.....	passim
RCW 34.05.455 .....	14
RCW 49.48.082(1).....	15, 18
RCW 49.48.082(2).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
RCW 49.48.082(3).....	15
RCW 49.48.083(1).....	15
RCW 49.52.050(2).....	3
RCW 49.52.050(3).....	15
Uniform Trade Secrets Act .....	6
Wage Payment Act .....	3
 <b>Rules</b>	
RAP 13.4(b) .....	1, 5, 12
